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Figure 5. Rietveld refinement plot of sample ALS Geochemistry #5: VA20C2029-005 Bru 146_49.86 to 50.29 (blue line - observed
intensity at each step; red line - calculated pattern; solid grey line below - difference between observed and calculated intensities;
vertical bars - positions of all Bragg reflections; vertical blue line - position of peak phase). Coloured lines are individual diffraction
patterns of all phases.
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Figure 6. Rietveld refinement plot of sample ALS Geochemistry #6: VA20C2029-006 Bru 95-8_40.16 to 40.65 (blue line - observed
intensity at each step; red line - calculated pattern; solid grey line below - difference between observed and calculated intensities;
vertical bars - positions of all Bragg reflections; vertical blue line - position of peak phase). Coloured lines are individual diffraction

patterns of all phases.
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Figure 7. Rietveld refinement plot of sample ALS Geochemistry #7: VA20C2029-007 Bru 95-8_49.39 to 49.79 (blue line - observed
intensity at each step; red line - calculated pattern; solid grey line below - difference between observed and calculated intensities;
vertical bars - positions of all Bragg reflections; vertical blue line - position of peak phase). Coloured lines are individual diffraction

patterns of all phases.
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Table 1. Results of quantitative phase analysis (wt.%) XRD-Rietveld - ALS Environmental (Bby) WO# VA20C2029

UBC

Sample ID

Quartz
Calcite
Kaolinite
Dolomite

Albite low, calcian

Total

#1

VA20C2029-001
Bru 95-3
98.3
0.2
0.9
0.2
0.4

100.0

Quartz

Calcite

Ankerite

K-feldspar
Illite/Muscovite 2M1
Siderite

Hematite ?

#2
VA20C2029-002
Bru 121-1_24.38

to 24.83

3.2

79.1
13.0
33
1.0
0.2
0.2

100.0

Quartz
lllite/Muscovite 2M1
Kaolinite

Ankerite ?

Anatase

Hematite ?

Pyrite

K-feldspar

Calcite

Siderite

#3

VA20C2029-003
Bru 121-1_36.57
to 37.00

324
353
3.6
0.5
0.2
0.3
0.6
26.5
0.3
0.3

100.0

Quartz

Calcite

Ankerite

K-feldspar
Illite/Muscovite 2M1
Siderite

Hematite ?

#a
VA20C2029-004
Bru 146_36.82 to
37.13
3.7

80.4
109
3.6
1.0
0.2
0.2

100.0

Quartz
Illite/Muscovite 2M1
K-feldspar

Anatase

Kaolinite

Calcite

Ankerite ?

Hematite ?

#5
VA20C2029-005
Bru 146_49.86 to
50.29
113

55.4
26.3
0.8
4.0
0.5
1.0
0.7

100.0

Quartz

Calcite

Ankerite

K-feldspar
Illite/Muscovite 2M1
Siderite

Hematite ?

#6
VA20C2029-006
Bru 95-8_40.16 to
40.65
3.0

79.2
118
4.2
14
0.2
0.2

100.0

K-feldspar
lllite/Muscovite 2M1
Kaolinite
Calcite
Clinochlore
Pyrite
Goethite
Quartz
Anatase
Dolomite ?
Gypsum
Rutile ?

#7
VA20C2029-007
Bru 95-8_49.39 to
49.79
353

311
18.4
2.7
23
13
5.1
0.4
0.7
0.9
1.0
0.9
100.0
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Work Order :VA20C2029 Page :10f10

Amendment 12

Client : AECOM Canada Ltd. Laboratory : Vancouver - Environmental

Contact : Ryan Mills Account Manager : Dean Watt

Address : 3292 Production Way Address : 8081 Lougheed Highway
Burnaby BC Canada V5A 4R4 Burnaby BC Canada V5A 1W9

Telephone fp— Telephone : +1 604 253 4188

Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands Date Samples Received : 27-Nov-2020 12:55

PO [p— Date Analysis Commenced : 15-Dec-2020

C-0O-C number f— Issue Date : 16-Feb-2021 15:04

Sampler : SD/RD

Site -

Quote number : Aecom 2020 Price List (BC/YT)

No. of samples received - 10

No. of samples analysed -7

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.

This Certificate of Analysis contains the following information:
® General Comments
® Analytical Results
Additional information pertinent to this report will be found in the following separate attachments: Quality Control Report, QC Interpretive report to assist with Quality Review and
Sample Receipt Notification (SRN).

Signatories

This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below. Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.
Signatories Position Laboratory Department

Dee Lee Analyst Metals, Burnaby, British Columbia

Erin Gatdula Account Manager Assistant Internal Subcontracting, North Vancouver, British Columbia
Janice Leung Supervisor - Organics Extractions Organics, Burnaby, British Columbia

Kim Jensen Department Manager - Metals Metals, Burnaby, British Columbia

Lindsay Gung Supervisor - Water Chemistry Inorganics, Burnaby, British Columbia

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER
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Work Order : VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client : AECOM Canada Ltd.
Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands

General Comments

The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM,
ISO, Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontario MOE. Refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for applicable references and methodology summaries. Reference methods may
incorporate modifications to improve performance.

Where a reported less than (<) result is higher than the LOR, this may be due to primary sample extract/digestate dilution and/or insufficient sample for analysis.

Where the LOR of a reported result differs from standard LOR, this may be due to high moisture content, insufficient sample (reduced weight employed) or matrix interference.
Please refer to Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for information regarding Holding Time compliance.

Key : CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances
LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

Unit Description

- No Unit

% percent

kg kilograms

mg/L milligrams per litre

pH units pH units

ppm parts per million
tCaCO3/kt tons CaCO3 per kiloton
<:less than.

>: greater than.
Surrogate: An analyte that is similar in behavior to target analyte(s), but that does not occur naturally in environmental samples. For applicable tests, surrogates are added to samples prior to analysis

as a check on recovery.

Test results reported relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.
UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED on SRN or QCI Report, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

Analytical results in reports identified as “Preliminary Report” are considered authorized for use.

Workorder Comments

XRD Rietveld data has been added.
Geochemistry data upload has been updated to correctly report parameter names.
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Work Order : VA20C2029 Amendment 2

Client : AECOM Canada Ltd.

Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands

Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Solid Client sample ID Bru 95-3 Bru Bru Bru 146_36.82 Bru 146_49-86
(Matrix: Soil/Solid) 121-1_24.38 to 121-1_36.57 to to 37.13 to 50.29

24.83 37.00
Client sampling date / time 19-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020
08:00 12:30 12:30 00:50 12:50
Analyte CAS Number| Method LOR Unit VA20C2029-001 VA20C2029-002 VA20C2029-003 VA20C2029-004 VA20C2029-005
Result Result Result Result Result

moisture - E144 0.25 % 0.61 <0.25 0.52 <0.25 1.02
pH - E116 0.10 pH units 7.05 8.08 8.07 8.17 8.18
carbon dioxide 124-38-9 | C-GAS05 0.2 % 0.3 39.6 0.3 39.6 0.2
carbon, total [TC] ----| C-IRO7 0.01 % 0.12 11.00 0.11 10.90 0.05
carbon, total inorganic [TIC] ----| C-GAS05 0.05 % 0.09 10.80 0.07 10.80 0.05
fizz rating ----| OA-VOL08m 1 - 1 4 1 4 1
maximum potential acidity [MPA] ----| OA-VOL08m 0.3 tCaCO3/kt 0.6 22 7.2 1.3 2.2
net neutralization potential [NNP] ----| OA-VOL08m 1 tCaCO3/kt 5 866 3 819 3
neutralization potential [NP] ----| OA-VOL08m 1 tCaCO3/kt 6 868 10 820 5
neutralization potential ratio [NPR], --—-| OA-VOL08m 0.01 - 9.60 396.80 1.39 656.00 2.29
(NP/MPA)
pH (1:1 soil:water) ----| OA-ELEO7 0.10 pH units 8.50 8.00 7.40 8.00 7.80
sulfate (as S), carbonate leach 14808-79-8 | S-GRA06 0.01 % <0.01 <0.01 0.06 <0.01 0.01
sulfate (as S), HCI leach 14808-79-8 | S-GRAOGA 0.01 % <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
sulfide (as S), total minus carbonate leach 18496-25-8 | S-CAL06 0.01 % <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
sulfur, total 7704-34-9| S-IR08 0.01 % 0.02 0.07 0.23 0.04 0.07
weight, sample received NA| WEI-21 0.02 kg 6.00 3.36 2.50 3.18 2.24
sulfur, residual ----| S-IR04B 0.01 % <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
Metats
aluminum 7429-90-5 ME-MS41 0.01 % 0.10 0.15 1.56 0.16 1.70
antimony 7440-36-0  ME-MS41 0.05 ppm <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
arsenic 7440-38-2| ME-MS41 0.1 ppm 0.9 1.7 30.4 0.8 13.3
barium 7440-39-3| ME-MS41 10 ppm <10 10 30 10 40
beryllium 7440-41-7 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm <0.05 0.18 1.01 0.18 1.26
bismuth 7440-69-9 | ME-MS41 0.01 ppm 0.01 0.02 0.18 0.02 0.10
boron 7440-42-8 | ME-MS41 10 ppm <10 10 70 10 70
cadmium 7440-43-9| ME-MS41 0.01 ppm <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
calcium 7440-70-2 | ME-MS41 0.01 % 0.21 >25.0 0.81 >25.0 0.43
cerium 7440-45-1| ME-MS41 0.02 ppm 2.19 9.41 54.6 8.86 28.7
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Work Order : VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client : AECOM Canada Ltd.
Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands
Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix: Solid Client sample ID Bru 95-3 Bru Bru Bru 146_36.82 Bru 146_49-86
(Matrix: Soil/Solid) 121-1_24.38 to 121-1_36.57 to to 37.13 to 50.29
24.83 37.00
Client sampling date / time 19-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020
08:00 12:30 12:30 00:50 12:50
Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Unit VA20C2029-001 VA20C2029-002 VA20C2029-003 VA20C2029-004 VA20C2029-005
Result Result Result Result Result

Meas
cesium 7440-46-2 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm 0.05 0.25 1.05 0.21 1.04
chromium 7440-47-3| ME-MS41 1 ppm 2 4 24 4 42
cobalt 7440-48-4 | ME-MS41 0.1 ppm 0.4 1.7 16.9 1.6 22.0
copper 7440-50-8 | ME-MS41 0.2 ppm 6.6 3.3 24.9 5.7 24.8
gallium 7440-55-3 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm 0.27 0.75 6.65 0.73 7.80
germanium 7440-56-4 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm <0.05 <0.05 0.13 <0.05 0.05
gold 7440-57-5| ME-MS41 0.02 ppm <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
hafnium 7440-58-6 | ME-MS41 0.02 ppm 0.15 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.26
indium 7440-74-6 | ME-MS41 0.005 ppm <0.005 0.011 0.016 0.008 0.020
iron 7439-89-6 | ME-MS41 0.01 % 0.22 0.49 1.59 0.47 2.23
lanthanum 7439-91-0  ME-MS41 0.2 ppm 1.0 4.1 18.7 3.8 12.6
lead 7439-92-1| ME-MS41 0.2 ppm 1.1 1.3 13.1 1.3 74
lithium 7439-93-2| ME-MS41 0.1 ppm 1.9 2.8 17.6 2.5 25.7
magnesium 7439-95-4 | ME-MS41 0.01 % 0.04 1.53 0.39 1.30 0.45
manganese 7439-96-5 ME-MS41 5 ppm 24 305 101 265 64
mercury 7439-97-6 | ME-MS41 0.01 ppm <0.01 0.01 0.25 0.01 0.05
molybdenum 7439-98-7 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm 0.06 0.07 0.22 0.14 0.41
nickel 7440-02-0 | ME-MS41 0.2 ppm 1.2 3.0 38.0 4.0 52.6
niobium 7440-03-1| ME-MS41 0.05 ppm 0.06 0.07 <0.05 0.07 <0.05
phosphorus 7723-14-0| ME-MS41 10 ppm 30 820 2180 600 490
potassium 7440-09-7 | ME-MS41 0.01 % 0.02 0.08 0.88 0.09 0.95
rhenium 7440-15-5| ME-MS41 0.001 ppm <0.001 0.002 0.013 0.001 0.010
rubidium 7440-17-7 | ME-MS41 0.1 ppm 1.0 3.9 36.8 3.8 41.2
scandium 7440-20-2 | ME-MS41 0.1 ppm 0.1 0.9 4.2 0.9 34
selenium 7782-49-2 | ME-MS41 0.2 ppm <0.2 0.3 13.1 0.5 <0.2
silver 7440-22-4 | ME-MS41 0.01 ppm 0.01 <0.01 0.40 0.01 0.10
sodium 7440-23-5 ME-MS41 0.01 % 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02
strontium 7440-24-6 | ME-MS41 0.2 ppm 3.0 198.5 91.7 205 141.5
sulfur 7704-34-9| ME-MS41 0.01 % <0.01 0.07 0.23 0.03 0.07

tantalum 7440-25-7 | ME-MS41 0.01 ppm <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
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Client
Project

Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Solid
(Matrix: Soil/Solid)

Analyte

tellurium
thallium
thorium
tin
titanium
tungsten
uranium
vanadium
yttrium
zinc

zirconium

: VA20C2029 Amendment 2
: AECOM Canada Ltd.
: 60640258 - CanWhite Sands

CAS Number Method

13494-80-9 | ME-MS41
7440-28-0| ME-MS41
7440-29-1| ME-MS41
7440-31-5| ME-MS41
7440-32-6 | ME-MS41
7440-33-7| ME-MS41
7440-61-1| ME-MS41
7440-62-2 | ME-MS41
7440-65-5 ME-MS41
7440-66-6 | ME-MS41
7440-67-7 | ME-MS41

Client sample ID

Client sampling date / time

Leachable Metals

aluminum, leachable
antimony, leachable
arsenic, leachable
barium, leachable
beryllium, leachable
bismuth, leachable
boron, leachable
cadmium, leachable
calcium, leachable
chromium, leachable
cobalt, leachable
copper, leachable
iron, leachable

lead, leachable
lithium, leachable
magnesium, leachable
manganese, leachable

mercury, leachable

7429-90-5| E446
7440-36-0 | E446
7440-38-2 | E446
7440-39-3 | E446
7440-41-7| E446
7440-69-9 | E446
7440-42-8 | E446
7440-43-9| E446
7440-70-2| E446
7440-47-3| E446
7440-48-4 | E446
7440-50-8 | E446
7439-89-6 | E446
7439-92-1| E446
7439-93-2 | E446
7439-95-4 | E446
7439-96-5 E446
7439-97-6| E515

LOR Unit
0.01 ppm
0.02 ppm
0.2 ppm
0.2 ppm
0.005 %
0.05 ppm
0.05 ppm
1 ppm
0.05 ppm
2 ppm
0.5 ppm
0.0050 mg/L
0.00010 mg/L
0.0010 mg/L
0.0010 mg/L
0.00050 mg/L
0.00050 mg/L
0.010 mg/L
0.000050 mg/L
0.10 mg/L
0.00050 mg/L
0.00010 mg/L
0.0010 mg/L
0.030 mg/L
0.00010 mg/L
0.0050 mg/L
0.050 mg/L
0.00050 mg/L
0.000050 mg/L

Bru 95-3

19-Nov-2020
08:00
VA20C2029-001

Result

<0.01
0.02
0.4
<0.2
0.006
<0.05
0.14
1
0.51
12
44

1.26
<0.00010
0.0014
0.0052
<0.00050
<0.00050
0.025
<0.000050
6.25
0.00194
0.00022
<0.0010
0.311
0.00094
<0.0050
0.974
0.00103
<0.000050

Bru
121-1_24.38 to
24.83

11-Nov-2020
12:30
VA20C2029-002

Result

<0.01
0.03
0.9
<0.2
<0.005
<0.05
0.64
6
2.83
6

23

0.131
0.00016
<0.0010

0.0106
<0.00050
<0.00050

0.068

<0.000050
16.8
<0.00050
0.00011
<0.0010
<0.030
<0.00010
0.0052
6.37
0.00067
<0.000050

Bru
121-1_36.57 to
37.00

11-Nov-2020
12:30
VA20C2029-003

Result

0.03
0.21
10.8
0.4
0.007
0.20
30.0
17
19.95
28
5.1

<0.0050
0.00012
0.0307
0.0937
<0.00050
<0.00050
0.415
<0.000050
77.4
<0.00050
0.00153
<0.0010
<0.030
<0.00010
0.0821
24.0
0.00149
<0.000050

Bru 146_36.82
to 37.13

11-Nov-2020
00:50
VA20C2029-004

Result

<0.01
0.02
0.9
0.2
<0.005
<0.05
0.60
6
2.62
11
22

0.179
0.00013
<0.0010

0.0084
<0.00050
<0.00050

0.042

<0.000050
16.2
<0.00050
<0.00010
<0.0010
<0.030
<0.00010
0.0050
5.55
<0.00050
<0.000050

Bru 146_49-86
to 50.29

11-Nov-2020
12:50
VA20C2029-005

Result

0.01
0.29
11.5
0.5
0.006
0.07
11.65
18
4.68
34
8.3

<0.0050
<0.00010
0.0029
0.0961
<0.00050
<0.00050
0.204
<0.000050
27.2
0.00098
0.00017
<0.0010
<0.030
<0.00010
0.0496
9.23
<0.00050
<0.000050
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Work Order : VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client : AECOM Canada Ltd.
Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands
Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix: Solid Client sample ID Bru 95-3 Bru Bru Bru 146_36.82 Bru 146_49-86
(Matrix: Soil/Solid) 121-1_24.38 to 121-1_36.57 to to 37.13 to 50.29
24.83 37.00
Client sampling date / time 19-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020 11-Nov-2020
08:00 12:30 12:30 00:50 12:50
Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Unit VA20C2029-001 VA20C2029-002 VA20C2029-003 VA20C2029-004 VA20C2029-005
Result Result Result Result Result
molybdenum, leachable 7439-98-7 | E446 0.00010 mg/L 0.00012 0.00099 0.00623 0.00092 0.00608
nickel, leachable 7440-02-0 | E446 0.00050 mg/L 0.00083 <0.00050 0.0101 0.00059 <0.00050
phosphorus, leachable 7723-14-0 | E446 0.30 mg/L <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
potassium, leachable 7440-09-7 | E446 0.050 mg/L 1.16 6.82 53.9 6.32 29.7
selenium, leachable 7782-49-2 | E446 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 0.00220 1.64 0.00997 0.00747
silicon, leachable 7440-21-3 | E446 0.050 mg/L 2.68 1.44 2.26 1.79 2.32
silver, leachable 7440-22-4 | E446 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000066 <0.000050 <0.000050
sodium, leachable 7440-23-5 E446 0.050 mg/L 0.354 2.23 19.5 1.99 9.87
strontium, leachable 7440-24-6 | E446 0.00050 mg/L 0.0170 0.120 0.505 0.109 0.164
sulfur, leachable ----| E446 0.50 mg/L 2.45 6.60 86.2 4.87 9.59
thallium, leachable 7440-28-0 E446 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00024 <0.00010 <0.00010
tin, leachable 7440-31-5| E446 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
titanium, leachable 7440-32-6 | E446 0.010 mg/L 0.115 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
uranium, leachable 7440-61-1| E446 0.000010 mg/L 0.000228 0.000650 0.117 0.000931 0.0137
vanadium, leachable 7440-62-2 | E446 0.0010 mg/L 0.0020 0.0032 <0.0010 0.0042 0.0016
zinc, leachable 7440-66-6 | E446 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
hardness (as CaCO3), dissolved ----| E446 0.60 mg/L 19.6 68.2 292 63.3 106

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any qualifiers detected.
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Work Order : VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client : AECOM Canada Ltd.
Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands
Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix: Solid Client sample ID | Bru 95-8_40.16 Bru 95-8_49.39 — f— ——
(Matrix: Soil/Solid) to 40.65 to 49.79
Client sampling date / time 18-Nov-2020 18-Nov-2020 — J— —
13:30 15:00
Analyte CAS Number| Method LOR Unit VA20C2029-006 VA20C2029-007 | memmeeem | e e
Result Result — —- —
moisture - E144 0.25 % <0.25 0.91 —- —- —-
pH | E116 0.10 pH units 8.20 7.94 — — —
carbon dioxide 124-38-9 | C-GAS05 0.2 % 39.0 1.3 — — —
carbon, total [TC] ----| C-IRO7 0.01 % 10.85 0.55
carbon, total inorganic [TIC] ----| C-GAS05 0.05 % 10.65 0.36 —- —- —-
fizz rating ----| OA-VOL08m 1 - 4 2 —- — —
maximum potential acidity [MPA] ----| OA-VOL08m 0.3 tCaCO3/kt 1.6 20.0 —- —- —-
net neutralization potential [NNP] --—-| OA-VOL08m 1 tCaCO3/kt 819 5 —- —- —-
neutralization potential [NP] --—-| OA-VOL08m 1 tCaCO3/kt 821 25 —- —- —-
neutralization potential ratio [NPR], ----| OA-VOL08m 0.01 - 525.44 1.25 — — —
(NP/MPA)
pH (1:1 soil:water) ----| OA-ELEO7 0.10 pH units 8.30 7.50 — - —-
sulfate (as S), carbonate leach 14808-79-8 | S-GRA06 0.01 % <0.01 0.12 — — —
sulfate (as S), HCI leach 14808-79-8  S-GRAO6A 0.01 % <0.01 <0.01 — — —
sulfide (as S), total minus carbonate leach 18496-25-8 | S-CALO6 0.01 % <0.01 <0.01 — — —
sulfur, total 7704-34-9| S-IR08 0.01 % 0.05 0.64 — J— —
weight, sample received NA| WEI-21 0.02 kg 3.66 2.54 — — —
sulfur, residual ----| S-IR04B 0.01 % <0.01 <0.01 —- —- —-
Metats
aluminum 7429-90-5 ME-MS41 0.01 % 0.20 1.49 - — —
antimony 7440-36-0 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm <0.05 <0.05 — J— —-
arsenic 7440-38-2 | ME-MS41 0.1 ppm 0.7 24.2 — — —
barium 7440-39-3| ME-MS41 10 ppm 10 30 — — —
beryllium 7440-41-7 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm 0.24 0.92
bismuth 7440-69-9 | ME-MS41 0.01 ppm 0.02 0.12 — J— —
boron 7440-42-8 | ME-MS41 10 ppm 10 50 — J— —
cadmium 7440-43-9| ME-MS41 0.01 ppm <0.01 <0.01 ——- — —
calcium 7440-70-2 | ME-MS41 0.01 % >25.0 1.32 —— — —
cerium 7440-45-1| ME-MS41 0.02 ppm 13.50 36.1
cesium 7440-46-2 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm 0.32 0.73
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Work Order : VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client : AECOM Canada Ltd.

Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Solid
(Matrix: Soil/Solid)

Analyte CAS Number Method

chromium 7440-47-3
cobalt 7440-48-4
copper 7440-50-8
gallium 7440-55-3
germanium 7440-56-4
gold 7440-57-5
hafnium 7440-58-6
indium 7440-74-6
iron 7439-89-6
lanthanum 7439-91-0
lead 7439-92-1
lithium 7439-93-2
magnesium 7439-95-4
manganese 7439-96-5
mercury 7439-97-6
molybdenum 7439-98-7
nickel 7440-02-0
niobium 7440-03-1
phosphorus 7723-14-0
potassium 7440-09-7
rhenium 7440-15-5
rubidium 7440-17-7
scandium 7440-20-2
selenium 7782-49-2
silver 7440-22-4
sodium 7440-23-5
strontium 7440-24-6
sulfur 7704-34-9
tantalum 7440-25-7
tellurium 13494-80-9
thallium 7440-28-0

ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41
ME-MS41

Client sample ID

Client sampling date / time

LOR

1
0.1
0.2
0.05
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.005
0.01
0.2
0.2
0.1
0.01

0.01
0.05
0.2
0.05
10
0.01
0.001
0.1
0.1
0.2
0.01
0.01
0.2
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.02

Unit

ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
%
ppm
ppm
ppm
%
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
%
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm
%
ppm
%
ppm
ppm
ppm

Bru 95-8_40.16
to 40.65

18-Nov-2020
13:30
VA20C2029-006

Result

1.5
3.2
0.97
<0.05
<0.02
0.12
0.010
0.58
5.2
1.1
3.5
1.49
321
0.01
0.13
3.1
0.08
870
0.1
0.001
5.4
1.1
0.7
0.01
0.02
205
0.05
<0.01
<0.01
0.02

Bru 95-8_49.39 -—--
to 49.79

18-Nov-2020 -
15:00
VA20C2029-007 | ~ = --eeeee-

Result -

58
20.6
74
8.17
0.07
<0.02
0.34
0.047
5.56
15.0
46
25.7
0.41
206
0.03
0.54
25.8
0.21
580
0.49
0.003
22.7
6.1
0.3
0.02
0.02
34.2
0.69
<0.01
0.09
0.10
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Work Order : VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client : AECOM Canada Ltd.

Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Solid
(Matrix: Soil/Solid)

Analyte

thorium
tin
titanium
tungsten
uranium
vanadium
yttrium
zinc

zirconium

aluminum, leachable
antimony, leachable
arsenic, leachable
barium, leachable
beryllium, leachable
bismuth, leachable
boron, leachable
cadmium, leachable
calcium, leachable
chromium, leachable
cobalt, leachable
copper, leachable
iron, leachable

lead, leachable
lithium, leachable
magnesium, leachable
manganese, leachable
mercury, leachable
molybdenum, leachable

nickel, leachable

Client sampling date / time

Client sample ID

CAS Number Method LOR Unit
7440-29-1 | ME-MS41 0.2 ppm
7440-31-5 ME-MS41 0.2 ppm
7440-32-6 | ME-MS41 0.005 %
7440-33-7 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm
7440-61-1 | ME-MS41 0.05 ppm
7440-62-2 | ME-MS41 1 ppm
7440-65-5 ME-MS41 0.05 ppm
7440-66-6 | ME-MS41 2 ppm
7440-67-7 | ME-MS41 0.5 ppm
7429-90-5| E446 0.0050 mg/L
7440-36-0 | E446 0.00010 mg/L
7440-38-2 | E446 0.0010 mg/L
7440-39-3 | E446 0.0010 mg/L
7440-41-7 | E446 0.00050 mg/L
7440-69-9 | E446 0.00050 mg/L
7440-42-8 | E446 0.010 mg/L
7440-43-9 | E446 0.000050 mg/L
7440-70-2 | E446 0.10 mg/L
7440-47-3 | E446 0.00050 mg/L
7440-48-4 | E446 0.00010 mg/L
7440-50-8 | E446 0.0010 mg/L
7439-89-6 | E446 0.030 mg/L
7439-92-1 | E446 0.00010 mg/L
7439-93-2 | E446 0.0050 mg/L
7439-95-4 | E446 0.050 mg/L
7439-96-5| E446 0.00050 mg/L
7439-97-6| E515 0.000050 mg/L
7439-98-7 | E446 0.00010 mg/L
7440-02-0 | E446 0.00050 mg/L
7723-14-0| E446 0.30 mg/L

phosphorus, leachable

Bru 95-8_40.16
to 40.65

18-Nov-2020
13:30
VA20C2029-006

Result

1.2
<0.2
<0.005
<0.05
0.73

8

3.16

6

2.8

0.144
<0.00010
<0.0010
0.0128
<0.00050
<0.00050
0.071
<0.000050
17.7
<0.00050
<0.00010
<0.0010
<0.030
<0.00010
0.0069
6.28
0.00050
<0.000050
0.00077
<0.00050
<0.30

Bru 95-8_49.39 -—--
to 49.79

18-Nov-2020 -
15:00

VA20C2029-007 JE—

Result -

11.6
0.6
0.036
0.12
0.40
60
8.90
38
10.7

<0.0050
<0.00010
<0.0010
0.0845
<0.00050
<0.00050
1.20
<0.000050
246
<0.00050
0.00141
<0.0010
<0.030
<0.00010
0.0908
54.5
0.0540
<0.000050
0.00016
0.00162
<0.30
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: VA20C2029 Amendment 2

Work Order

Client : AECOM Canada Ltd.

Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands

Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Solid Client sample ID | Bru 95-8_40.16 Bru 95-8_49.39 — f— ——
(Matrix: Soil/Solid) to 40.65 to 49.79

Client sampling date / time 18-Nov-2020 18-Nov-2020 — J— —
13:30 15:00
Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Unit VA20C2029-006 VA20C2029-007 | memmeeem | e e
Result Result — —- —

potassium, leachable 7440-09-7 | E446 0.050 mg/L 8.03 63.9
selenium, leachable 7782-49-2 | E446 0.00050 mg/L 0.0165 0.0118
silicon, leachable 7440-21-3 | E446 0.050 mg/L 214 4.61 — — —
silver, leachable 7440-22-4 | E446 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050
sodium, leachable 7440-23-5| E446 0.050 mg/L 2.16 15.4 — — —
strontium, leachable 7440-24-6 | E446 0.00050 mg/L 0.123 1.03 —- —- —
sulfur, leachable ----| E446 0.50 mg/L 13.2 288 — — i
thallium, leachable 7440-28-0 | E446 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 0.00012 — — —
tin, leachable 7440-31-5| E446 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050
titanium, leachable 7440-32-6 | E446 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 — — —
uranium, leachable 7440-61-1| E446 0.000010 mg/L 0.000456 0.000182 — — —
vanadium, leachable 7440-62-2 | E446 0.0010 mg/L 0.0040 <0.0010 ——- — —
zinc, leachable 7440-66-6 | E446 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010
hardness (as CaCO3), dissolved --—-| E446 0.60 mg/L 70.0 839 —- —- —-

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any qualifiers detected.
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QUALITY CONTROL INTERPRETIVE REPORT

Work Order :VA20C2029 Page :10f18

Amendment :2

Client : AECOM Canada Ltd. Laboratory : Vancouver - Environmental

Contact : Ryan Mills Account Manager - Dean Watt

Address : 3292 Production Way Address : 8081 Lougheed Highway
Burnaby BC Canada V5A 4R4 Burnaby, British Columbia Canada V5A 1W9

Telephone p— Telephone :+1 604 253 4188

Project : 60640258 - CanWhite Sands Date Samples Received : 27-Nov-2020 12:55

PO R— Issue Date : 16-Feb-2021 15:04

C-O-C number D

Sampler : SD/RD

Site D m—

Quote number : Aecom 2020 Price List (BC/YT)

No. of samples received :10

No. of samples analysed 7

This report is automatically generated by the ALS LIMS (Laboratory Information Management System) through evaluation of Quality Control (QC) results and other
QA parameters associated with this submission, and is intended to facilitate rapid data validation by auditors or reviewers. The report highlights any exceptions
and outliers to ALS Data Quality Objectives, provides holding time details and exceptions, summarizes QC sample frequencies, and lists applicable methodology
references and summaries.

Key

Anonymous: Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.

CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.

DQO: Data Quality Objective.

LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.

Workorder Comments

Summary of Outliers

Outliers : Quality Control Samples
® No Method Blank value outliers occur.
® No Duplicate outliers occur.
® No Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) outliers occur
® No Matrix Spike outliers occur.
® No Test sample Surrogate recovery outliers exist.

Outliers: Reference Material (RM) Samples

® No Reference Material (RM) Sample outliers occur.



Outliers : Analysis Holding Time Compliance (Breaches)
® Analysis Holding Time Outliers exist - please see following pages for full details.

Outliers : Frequency of Quality Control Samples
® No Quality Control Sample Frequency Outliers occur.

RIGHT SOLUTIONS @ RIGHT PARTNER



Page :30f18

Work Order - VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client . AECOM Canada Ltd.
Project - 60640258 - CanWhite Sands

Analysis Holding Time Compliance

This report summarizes extraction / preparation and analysis times and compares each with ALS recommended holding times, which are selected to meet known provincial and /or federal
requirements. In the absence of regulatory hold times, ALS establishes recommendations based on guidelines published by organizations such as CCME, US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM, or
Environment Canada (where available). Dates and holding times reported below represent the first dates of extraction or analysis. If subsequent tests or dilutions exceeded holding times, qualifiers

are added (refer to COA).
If samples are identified below as having been analyzed or extracted outside of recommended holding times, measurement uncertainties may be increased, and this should be taken into consideration

when interpreting results.
Where actual sampling date is not provided on the chain of custody, the date of receipt with time at 15:00 is used for calculation purposes.

Where only the sample date without time is provided on the chain of custody, the sampling date at 15:00 is used for calculation purposes.

Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: x = Holding time exceedance ; v' = Within Holding Time
Analyte Group Method Sampling Date Extraction / Preparation Analysis
Container / Client Sample ID(s) Preparation Holding Times Eval Analysis Date Holding Times Eval

Date Rec Actual Rec Actual

Acid Base Accounting : Acid Base Accounting (Modified Sobek)

LDPE bag
Bru 121-1_24.38 to 24.83 OA-VOL08m 11-Nov-2020 - - 05-Jan-2021 - -

Acid Base Accounting : Acid Base Accounting (Modified Sobek)

LDPE bag
Bru 121-1_36.57 to 37.00 OA-VOL08m 11-Nov-2020 - - 05-Jan-2021 - -

Acid Base Accounting : Acid Base Accounting (Modified Sobek)

LDPE bag
Bru 146_36.82 to 37.13 OA-VOL08m 11-Nov-2020 - -— 05-Jan-2021 - -

Acid Base Accounting : Acid Base Accounting (Modified Sobek)

LDPE bag
Bru 146_49-86 to 50.29 OA-VOL08m 11-Nov-2020 - - 05-Jan-2021 - -

Acid Base Accounting : Acid Base Accounting (Modified Sobek)

LDPE bag
Bru 95-3 OA-VOL08m 19-Nov-2020 - - 05-Jan-2021 - -

Acid Base Accounting : Acid Base Accounting (Modified Sobek)

LDPE bag
Bru 95-8_40.16 to 40.65 OA-VOL08m 18-Nov-2020 — — 05-Jan-2021 — —

Acid Base Accounting : Acid Base Accounting (Modified Sobek)

LDPE bag
Bru 95-8_49.39 to 49.79 OA-VOL08m 18-Nov-2020 - -— 05-Jan-2021 - -
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Work Order - VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client . AECOM Canada Ltd.
Project - 60640258 - CanWhite Sands

Matrix: Soil/Solid

Evaluation: x = Holding time exceedance ; v' = Within Holding Time

Analyte Group
Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Acid Base Accounting : IC by coulometer
LDPE bag
Bru 121-1_24.38 to 24.83

Acid Base Accounting : IC by coulometer
LDPE bag
Bru 121-1_36.57 to 37.00

Acid Base Accounting : IC by coulometer
LDPE bag
Bru 146_36.82 to 37.13

Acid Base Accounting : IC by coulometer
LDPE bag
Bru 146_49-86 to 50.29

Acid Base Accounting : IC by coulometer
LDPE bag
Bru 95-3

Acid Base Accounting : IC by coulometer
LDPE bag
Bru 95-8_40.16 to 40.65

Acid Base Accounting : IC by coulometer
LDPE bag
Bru 95-8_49.39 to 49.79

Acid Base Accounting : Received Sample Weight
LDPE bag
Bru 95-3

Acid Base Accounting : Received Sample Weight
LDPE bag
Bru 95-8_40.16 to 40.65

Method

C-GAS05

C-GAS05

C-GAS05

C-GAS05

C-GAS05

C-GAS05

C-GAS05

WEI-21

WEI-21

Sampling Date

11-Nov-2020

11-Nov-2020

11-Nov-2020

11-Nov-2020

19-Nov-2020

18-Nov-2020

18-Nov-2020

19-Nov-2020

18-Nov-2020

Preparation
Date

Extraction / Preparation Analysis

Holding Times Eval Analysis Date Holding Times Eval

Rec | Actual Rec Actual

- 05-Jan-2021 - -

- 05-Jan-2021 - -

-— 05-Jan-2021 - -

- 05-Jan-2021 - -

- 05-Jan-2021 - -

- 05-Jan-2021 - -

-— 05-Jan-2021 - -

—— 05-Jan-2021 180 |47 days v
days

— ——- 05-Jan-2021 180 |48 days v
days
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Work Order - VA20C2029 Amendment 2
Client . AECOM Canada Ltd.
Project - 60640258 - CanWhite Sands

Matrix: Soil/Solid

Evaluation: x = Holding time exceedance ; v' = Within Holding Time

